

1-12

FILED
SID J. WHITE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA **DEC 22 1987**

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Deputy Clerk

Supreme Court
Case No. 70,357

THE FLORIDA BAR,
Petitioner,
v.
JAY SANTIAGO,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of
the Referee's Recommended Order in a
Disciplinary Proceeding.

BRIEF OF PETITIONER IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

PATRICIA S. ETKIN
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
Suite 211, Rivergate Plaza
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-4445

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
Tallahassee, FL 32301-8226
(904) 222-5286

JOHN T. BERRY
Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
Tallahassee, FL 32301-8226
(904) 222-5286

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTIONiii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT2

 I. In recommending discipline the referee should not have considered as a mitigating factor respondent's explanation that he was unaware that he had been suspended because he did not open the mail he received from the Supreme Court and The Florida Bar.....6

 II. Disbarment is an appropriate sanction for Respondent's contempt of an order of temporary suspension.....11

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

APPENDIX.....17

INDEX TO APPENDIX.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Sapp v. Warner,
105 Fla. 245, 141 So. 124, 127 (1932)11

The Florida Bar v. Abagis,
327 So.2d 292 (Fla. 1976)13

The Florida Bar v. Breed,
368 So.2d 356 (Fla. 1979)13

The Florida Bar v. Brigman,
322 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1975)10, 13

The Florida Bar v. Carlson,
164 So.2d 813 (Fla. 1964)13

The Florida Bar v. Carlson,
172 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1965)13

The Florida Bar v. Hartnett,
398 So.2d 1352 (Fla. 1981)12

The Florida Bar v. Hirsch,
398 So.2d 1352 (Fla. 1978)12

In re: Ossinsky,
279 So.2d 292 (Fla. 1973)13

The Florida Bar v. Ossinsky,
255 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1971)13

The Florida Bar v. Pahules,
233 So.2d 130 (Fla.1970)13

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

Rules of Discipline

Rule 3-5.1 (g)1

Rule 3-5.1 (h)3

Rule 3-7.10 (b)7

Rule 3-7.10 (c)7
